



ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037 Phone : (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193 :: Fax : 2332704 :: email : secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No.	: SIC/KP(M).1 /2020
Appellant	: Smti. Jamuna Patar
Respondent	 The SPIO, o/o the Circle Officer, Kalgachia Rev. Circle-cum-
Date of hearing	Electoral Registration Officer, 44-Jania LAC 04.12.2020
Second Appeal heard by	: Sri Kanak Ch. Sarma State Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R 04 12 2020

The appellant Smti. Jamuna Patar is present. She is accompanied by her learned Advocate.

The SPIO and Electoral Registration Officer, Kalgachia Rev. Circle has authorized Sri Gopal Bayan, Senior Assistant to represent the case in today's hearing.

Seen the case record. The petitioner Smti. Jamuna Patar submitted one petition dated 10.08.2019 before the ERO, Barpeta seeking certain informations which she did not receive within the stipulated time under the RTI Act, 2005. Thereafter, she submitted 1st appeal petition dated 23.10.2019 before the Chief Electoral Officer, Assam. The 1st appeal petition was transferred to the DC, Barpeta by the SPIO of Election Department vide its letter no. ELE164/2019/108 dated 30.10.2019. The Circle Officer, Barpeta transferred the application to the ERO, 44-Jania LAC & Circle Officer, Kalgachia Rev. Circle vide letter no. BRC.9/08-09 dated 28.08.2019 requesting the ERO, 44-Jania LAC and CO, Kalgachia to furnish the sought for informations directly to the applicant. But the appellant did not receive the informations from the SPIO and no action is seen to have taken by the 1st Appellate Authority. Hence, she preferred 2nd appeal before the Commission which was received on 04.01.2020.

Seen the letter no. KGC.14/2008-09/4751 dated 03.12.2020 submitted by the CO, Kalgachia Rev. Circle. It is stated that the sought for informations had been furnished to the appellant vide letter no. KGC.14/2008-09/3426-27 dated 05.12.2019 by post. The appellant denied to have received any such informations from the ERO, 44-Jania LAC and CO, Kalgachia Rev. Circle.

In view of the above, the Commission orders that the ERO, 44-Jania LAC and CO, Kalgachia Rev. Circle to furnish the sought for informations which are available with his office by Registered post with acknowledgement within 7 days of receipt of this order. If any information is not in his office, then that part of the application shall be transferred to the appropriate authority for taking necessary action. The DC, Barpeta as Dist. Election Officer is directed to ensure delivery of informations to the appellant by the Circle Officer, Kalgachia Rev. Circle and ERO, Barpeta since the application is pending for more than one year.

The 2nd appeal is disposed of.

Sd/-

Kanak Ch. Sarma State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/KP(M).1 /2020

Dtd.04.12.2020

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, o/o the Circle Officer, Kalgachia Rev. Circle-cum-Electoral Registration Officer, 44-Jania LAC, Barpeta for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/ District Election Officer, Barpeta, Assam for information.
- 3. The Appellant, Sri Jamuna Patar, C/o- Dr. K. U. Ahmed, Advocate Gauhati High Court, Guwahati- 1 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading the order in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission